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Deutfd)cs fionfulat 

German Consulate 

317 Keefer Bldg. 
ÎTlontceal, den 16 . Juni 1939 

R. Schuldf. 

Mit Beziehung auf die Torhergehende Korrespondenz wird 

Ihnen mitgeteilt, dass die Firma John Britnell & Son, Toronto, ihr 

Zahlungsversprechen nicht eingeloest hat. Das mit dem Einzug der 

Forderung beauftragte Inkassobuero hat einen Rechtsanwalt mit dieser 

Angelegenheit "beauftragt und es hat sich nunmehr herausgestellt, dass 

schon seit laengerer Zeit Zahlungsbefehle gegen die Firma ergangen 

sind, die jedoch wegen Zahlungsunfähigkeit der Schuldnerfirma kein 

Ergebnis brachten. 

anwalts dem Konsulat empfohlen keine Klage zu erheben, da nur un-

noetige Kosten entstehen wuerden. 

Es erscheint daher angebracht, die Angelegenheit vorlaeufig 

zurueckzustellen. Um Ihre Stellungnahme darf gebeten werden. 

Der Deu ' * maul 

Die Inkassofirma hat desshalb auf Anraten ihres Rechts-

I . A. 

Firma 

M. F. Abeles & Comp • » 

Wien VI 

Mi 11ergasse 42/44 

l 



s y 
den 16 . Juni 1939 

R. Sobuldf 

Mit Beziehung auf Korrespondenz wird 

Ihnen mitgeteilt, daaa die Firma John Britneil & Son, Toronto, ihr 

Zahlungsversprechen nioht eingeloest hat. Pas mit dem Einzug der 

Forderung beauftragte Inkassobuero hat einen Rechtsanwalt mit dieser 

.Angelegenheit beauftragt und es hat sich nunmehr herausgestellt, dass 

schon seit laengerer Seit Zahlungsbefehle gegen die Firma ergangen 

sind, die jedoch 'wegen Zahlungsunfaehigkelt der Schul drier firma kein 

Ergebnis brachten. 

anwalts dem Konsulat empfohlen keine Klage zu erheben, da nur un-

noetige Kosten entstehen wuerden. 

SS erscheint daher angebracht, die Angelegenheit vorlaoufig 

zurueckzustellen. Um Ihre Stellungnahme darf gebeten werden. 

Pie Inicassofima hat dosshalb auf Anraten ihres Rechts 

Firma gez. Koechlin 

M. F. Abelen & Comp • » 

Wien YI 

Millergasse 42/44 

i / ' j m d d u m 



DUN & BRADSTREET OF CANADA. LIMITED 
T H E M E R C A N T I L E A G E N C Y 

BOARD OF TRADE BU ILD ING 

M E R C A N T I L E C L A I M S D I V I S I O N MONTREAL, QUE. 

June 1, 1939 
JC-
5' 

German Consulate, 
1440 St. Catherine St. West 

• - mtticA 

; - 2 . J UN. 1939 
y 

Uli . . . -

Montreal 

Dear Sirs 16071 re M.F. Abeles Company 
vs John Britnell & Son. 

Attorneys report:- "We acknowledge receipt of 
above claim. We have already two accounts against this 
concern on which we are obtaining payments at the rate 
of about $5. every two months. We know as a fact that 
other solicitors in town have Judgments and claims 
against these people which are Tmcollectable. The debtor 
concern is absolutely Judgment-proof. We think probably 
the best procedure would be for you to advance your file 
for about a year. In the meantime, probably we will have 
succeeded in collecting the prior accounts and would 
therefore be able to start to enforce collection of this 
account. Under the circumstances, we would not advise 
clients to go to the expense of court proceedings. We are, 
however, making one written peremptory demand upon the 
debtor and will report further to you." 

M E R C A N T I L E C L A I M S C O L L E C T E D T H R O U G H O U T C A N A D A A N D THE U N I T E D STATES 



V 
J 

a.sohuidf. 

Lay 10, 1939 

Messrs. Dun & Bradstreet of Canada, Ltd. , 
Mercantile Claims Division, 
Montreal. 

Dear Sirs, 

Re 16071 - M.F.Abeles & Comp. vs. 
John Britnell & Son. 

In your letter of January 24 you mentioned 

that a payment could be expected within two weeks. 

Would jou please look oyer this account and 

remind Messrs. John Britnell & Son of their promise. 

Yours very truly, 

The German Consul 

by: 

K/D (E.Koechlin). 

\ 

zurueck an Herrn Koechlin 

L r 



v y 

den 25. Januar 19.59 

B, Schuldf, 

Hit Beziehung auf das Schreiben TO© 29. Dezember v . J 

wird Ihnen mitgeteilt, dass das mit dem Einzug Ihrer Forderung an 

die Firma John Britnell & San, Toronto, beauftragte In&assobuero 

Nachricht von gemannter Firma erhalten hat. 3)1 e Firma Britnell hat 

versprochen eine Teilzahlung spaetestens innerhalb vierzehn Tagen 

zu leisten. 

Die Firma erscheint zahlungswillig, Jedoch macht sie geltend, 

dass die Geschaefte sehr schlecht gewesen seien» Die erbetene Zah-

lungsfrist von vierzehn Tagen wurde ihr daher gewaehrt. Weitere 

Kitteilung erfolgt zu gegebener Zeit. 

Der Deutsche Konsul 

( Koechlin) 

Firma 

II. F. Abeles & Comp CC WU IJjI. , 
va en Tl. 
lillergasse 42-44 



DUN & BRADSTREET OF CANADA, LIMITED 
T H E M E R C A N T I L E A G E N C Y 

M E R C A N T I L E C L A I M S D I V I S I O N 

German Consulate, 
1440 St. Catherine St. West, 
Montreal. 

OF, TRADE 
tum 

_U' 25. JNL $039 • ^MONTREAL, QUE. 

Jan. 24, 1939. 

Dear Sirs:- 16071 re M.P. Abeles & Co., 
vs John Britnell Son. 

In a communication from debtors they state that they regret 
$hat business has been so slow, that they simply have not been able 
to do anything with this account. However, they feel that in the 
course of the next, say, two weeks, they will be in a position-to 
forward a payment on account, and state that they trust this delay 
will be granted. 

Yours very truly, 

JLM/VB. 

\ 

M E R C A N T I L E C L A I M S C O L L E C T E D T H R O U G H O U T C A N A D A A N D T H E U N I T E D S T A T E S 



DUN & BRADSTREET OF CANADA. LIMITED 
T H E M E R C A N T I L E A G E N C Y 

BOARD OF TRADE BU ILD ING 

M E R C A N T I L E C L A I M S D I V I S I O N MONTREAL, QUE. 

Jan. 11, 1939. 

German Consulate, 
1440 St. Catherine St. W . , 
Montreal. 

16071 re M.F. Abeles & Co. , 
vs John Britnell Son. 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with Free Demand instructions re. 
your claim versus the above debtor, we are proceeding 
with our Direct Demand 5% Service. 

ADVISE US PROMPTLY OF ANY DIRECT COMMUNICATION 
OR REMITTANCE. 

Very truly yours, 
DUN & BRADSTREET OF CANADA, LIMITED 

K I N D L Y A D D R E S S A N Y C O M M U N I C A T I O N S R E G A R D I N G A B O V E T O M E R C A N T I L E C L A I M S D I V I S I O N 



DUN & BRADSTREET OF CANADA, LIMITED 
T H E M E R C A N T I L E A G E N C Y 

BOARD OF TRADE BU ILD ING 

M E R C A N T I L E C L A I M S D I V I S I O N 

r n 
German Consulate, 
1440 St. Catherine St . West, 

Montreal. 

L J 
a/c M.P. Abeles & Co. , Wien, Germany. 

Your Claim vs. 
John Britnell, Son, 

876 Yonge S t . , 

Toronto., Ont* 

W e are pleased to acknowledge receipt of the above claim. 

You will be kept informed of developments. Kindly notify us promptly of any direct com-

munications or payments from debtor. 

DUN & BRADSTREET OF CANADA, LIMITED 

M E R C A N T I L E C L A I M S C O L L E C T E D T H R O U G H O U T C A N A D A A N D T H E U N I T E D S T A T E S 

MONTREAL, QUE. 

... Deo... 39-3.8* 19 

<S)t)d}. 

(Sting. 31. DEZ. 1938 -

c2lnl. 
- ri -ï 

; I "fi 

$334.41 J / ! 



I 

R.Schuldf 
MONTREAL, den 29*Dezember 1938 

Das Schreiben vom 24.November ist hier ein 

gegangen« Auf ein Mahnschreiben des Konsulats an die 

Firma John Britnell & Son, 876 Yoöge Street, Toronto, 

erfolgte keine Antwort. Die Beitreibung Ihrer For-

derung wurde daher einem hiesigen Inkassobuero ueber-

tragen. 

Weitere Mitteilung bleibt vorbehalten 

Der Deutsehe Konsul 

K/D 

Firma 

M.F.Aboies & Comp, 
W i e n , 71. 

Millorgaase 42-44 

Herrn Koechlin nach Abgang 



Information, 

The firm cf M.F. Abelen & Co. , Wien, Germany has made several shipments 

of merchandise to the firm of John Britneil Son , 876 Yonge Street, 

Toronto, Ont. , during the year 19S5, amounting to 9 521.21 

Pa yments have been received of together $ 200.- . / . costs of 3 2,20 , 

so that a balance of $ 554.41 remains unpaid. The requests for settle-

ment have brought no answer. 

§)eirtfd)e$ ^ o n f u j t f 

. ! 1 

/ ( 

f : ' "f 



December 11, 1938, 

Relchsschuldf• 

lesars, John Brltnell, Son, 
876 Yonge rtreet, 
Toronto. Ont. 

Dear Sirs:- -

My mediation has been requested in the 

following matter: 

The firm of M .F . Abeles à Co., ien VI , 

has made shipments to you during the year 1936, 

amounting to $ 531. £1. Payments were received from 

you amounting to $ 200.- . / . costs of S 3 .20 , so 

that to day a balance of $ 334.41 has still to be 

paid. 

end the fit® of M.F. Abeles has no intention to wait 

any longer for a settlement. I therefore should 

appreciate your answer by return mail with cheque 

In full settlement made out to the order of German 

Consulate, Lontreal. 

Repeated request have brought no answer 

Yours very truly 

The German Consul 



G E R M A N C O N S U L A T E 

DEUTSCHES KONSULAT 
den 6.Dezember 1938 

4 5 R I C H M O N D ST. W E S T 

T O R O N T O . O N T . 

pip ma 
M. P. Abe le s & Co. , 
W i e n vi . 
tëillergaaae 42-44 

Betr. John Britnell, son, Auotloneer 
376 Yonge S t . , Toronto 

Ihr sehreiben vom 24.November 1938 wurde zuataendig-
keItahaIber an 

Herrn Dr. W. W a g n e r , 
H ande 1 a at t a ehe $ «; re/ssc/t- rf-fs 
144o St. Catharine srtesr-
Montreal, Que be o 

mit der Bitte um gefl. direkte Erledigung weitergeleitet. 

purchaohrlft mit 
Anlage an Montreal 

Konsul 

4<iujjtf 

i 

t 

- 8. K £ 1 9 3 1 



M F. ABELES & C om D. 
GEMÄLDE 

W I E N VI , Millergasse 42-44, Tel. B- 27=4 = 33 

Telegr.-Adr. : ALES CO WIEN 
A . B. C. Code 5th Edition 

Wien, „M.Äi«Bb.tr...l9.aa 

T i t . 

D e u t s c h e s K o n s u l a t 

T o r o n t o 

I i * gestatten uns hierdurch Ihre geschätz 

te Intervention in folgender Angelegenheit zu erbitten : 

Uebtr Veranlassung der Devisenstelle der 

Keichsbank sind wir beauftragt unsere auswärtigen Forderungen einzu-

treiben. Die Firma J o h n B r i t n e l l , S o n 

Auctionmer 
676 Yonge Street 
T o r o n t o 

srh.elt von uns im Jahre 19^5 Lieferungen irn Betrage von can.Doli. Löl.21 

worauf sie uns im Weg© des damaligen Oesterreich. 

Gentraikonsulates in Montreal im Jahre 1935 resp.1936 £ 2oo.-
abzgl.Spesen 3.2o 196.6o 

bezahlte, so dass als ^estschuld der Betrag von g?ir,^Qq]] f y 4 ,41 

verblieb. 

Unsere gesammten seitherigen Bemühungen 

hiefür Zahlung zu erhalten, blieben vergeblich und eine per 15.IX. 

d .J . ausgestellte Tratte kam nicht honorirt zurück, jedoch mit dem 

Vermekke, dass Britnell uns den Betrag im directen Wege Überweisen 

würde. Wir haben diesen jedoch trotz nochmaliger Mahnung wieder 

nicht erhalten, dagegen haben wir Informationen,dass er in der Lage 

wäre seinen Verpflichtungen nachzukommen und daher Zahlungsunwille 

vorliegt. 

Wir würden demzufolge ergebenst bitten 



o m p. 
GEMÄLDE 

W I E N VI , Mtllergasse 42-44, Tel. B=27-4 = 33 

Telegr.-Adr. : ALES CO WIEN 
A . B. C. Code 5th Edition 

Wien, ^ ^ Q V f m b T 1936 

Deutsches Konsulat, Toronto I I . 

den Schuldner zur Regulirung unserer Forderung in entsprechender 

Weise zu veranlassen, nachdem er dies wiederholt zugesagt ohne 

sei]® Versprechungen einzuhalten. 

Wir sind selbstverständlich bereit alle 

hiedurch entstehenden Auslagen zu ersetzen. 

Eventuell erlangte Zahlungsbeträge bitten 

wir uns ii Wege der Reichsbank überweisen zu wollen. 

Mit verbindlichstem Danke für Ihre Wahr-

nehmung unserer Interessen zeichnen wir 



M. F. ABELES & C omp. 
GEMÄLDE 

W I E N VI, Mtllergasse 42-44, Tel. B-27-4-33 

Telegr.-Adr. : AEESCO WIEN 
A . B. C. Code 5 th Edition 

1937 

Tit. 

Uesterreichisches Generalkonsulat fur Kanada 

9o6 Castle Building 

Montreal 

Zu Wo.55/613 

Wir erlauben uns den Empfang Ihres geschätzten 

Berichtes vom 15.Färz in dachen John Britnell Son, Toronto zu bestä-

tigen und hieflr verbindlichst z u ' d a ^ e n ^ ^ 

Der Betrag von $ 49.- wurde uns ebenfalls in-

zwischen überwiesen. 

gemäss dem uns erteilten Ratschlage wandten wir 

uns an die i^irma ü'red H.Pope dortselbst um den Restbetrag unserer 

Forderung einzuziehen. 

wir danken nochmals für Ihre Bemühungen in der 

Angelegenheit und die nachdrückliche Vertretung unserer Interessen, 

welche den Schuldner immerhin zur herabminderung seiner Verpflichtm gen 



906 Castle Building. 
Montreal» March 15th, 193?« 

John Britnell, Son, Bsq. , 
Art Galle ries, 
876 Yortge Street, 
TORONTO, 5 , Ünt« 

Dear Sirst-
I heg to refer to your telegram of the 12th 

and to your letter of the 13th instant in regard to a 
settlement of the claim against you by the Vienna Tim, 
Messrs, H* ? . Abele s, and note with regret that you have 
forwarded to-day, by draft of the Imperial Bank of Canada, 
the amount of $ 50.00 to cover the che que dated the 27th 
February last but that you have not so far remitted to me 
the amount of another $ 50«00 to cover also your cheque 
dated the 10th instant, both these cheques having been 
returned by my bank to-day. The presentation to the bank 
of these two cheques, one having been deposited twice and 
the other one once, have already incurred 45 Cents in 
expenses, which, I an sure, the firm in Vienna will be 
unwilling to pay, and I would ask you to please forward to 
me the sum of $ 50.00 to cover your cheque of tlx 10th 
instant together with the above mentioned amount of 45 Cents 
as bank charges«» 

Expecting to hear from you on 17th ira tant, 
i . a . on next Wednesday, at the latest, I am, 

^ ^ /V j v Youre truly, 

V \ Consul Gérerai of Austria 
^ N ^ r ' \ P e r i 

o J 



55/613 

906 Castle Buildii«, 
Montreal* am 15. Huers 1937* 

Firma M. F. A b e l e s A Company 

In « 1 e n » VI»» . 

Millergus! e 42 - 44 . 

Das Generalkonsulat kom t zurueck auf das luu.f.chreiben 

vom 22m Februar l . J • und beehrt sich mitzuteilen» daao die Firma 

John Britncll, Son» in Toronto» Ont»» binher lediglich einen dar 

beiden vordatierten Schecks von je $ 50»- eingelocot hat» Der 

zweite Seheck wurde von der Bank mit dem Vermerk " keine Deckung * 

an dieses Generalkonsulat zurueekgeleitet» Biese Angelegenheit 

mirde mit der Firma in Toronto na tue rl ich sofort wieder aufgenommen 

die ntwort auf das h .a . SöhreIben 1st jedoch leider noch aus-

staendlg» 

Von dem von der Firma Britneil« Son» erlegten Betrag 

von ..Jcan.3 50 .— 

wurde an Konoulargebuehr lt des zuliegenden Zahlungsnuf-
trages . . . * * I»*« 

in Abzug gebracht»sodass ein Bet tobe trag von kanud.Q 49»— 

verbleibt» welcher Ihnen von dem Bundeskanzleramt»^» ARTIGE 

AlKIjaiCBäSmTgS, in Vüen» zugehen wird» 

Schliesslich moevnte Ihnen das Generalkonsulat noch 

eraspfehlen, diese Angelegenheit nunmehr dem Ihnen bereits bekan t-



gegebenen Inkau obuero Fred H* Pope in Montreal zu ucbergctoen, da 

hieramts angenonraen wird, dann es mir auf diesem V»cge raoeglich 

sein wird, die Firma Britnell zur cnigueltigen Tilgung ihrer 

Schuld bei Ihnen zu veranlaBfjeru 
» 

mit dem Ersuchen zur geneigten Kenntnisnahme in Vorlage gebracht, 
den Gegenwert des heute in der Dienstrechnung (Posten 25 und 26) 
beeinnahmten Betrages von kanad^ $ 4 9 . — (Vierzigneun kanadische 
Dollar) geneigtest an die Firma M. 3?» A b e 1 e s & Company, in 
TB i e n , V I . , Millergaase 42-44, zur Auszahlung bringen zu wollen* 

D e r Generalkonsul! 

Der Generalkonsul« 

Themas Guerin, e .h . 

Zahl 55/613 - A 

1 Beilage. 

Wird dem 
Bunde skanz le ramt,AUSWÄRTIGE ^©'iKGEHHEimST, 

in W i e n 

o 



die Tirmi M. ï , A b e 1 e a à Company 

In U e n , V I . , MilleïgaSo* 43-44. 

300 

5 V 6 1 3 Kinbringunp 36 $ SO .— £ % 9 0*25 $ 0 . 7 5 tamacUt 1.-
einer Fordg. 
sarat Znstellg. 
de« eingebracht 
ten Betrages 
(John Britnell, 
SottfToront©} 

kunad.f 1.-

kanad. $ 1.-* Bin l«*nad. ar 

Montreal,vue.»Kanada, im 15.Maerz 1937* 



Form 631-43280 
Printed in Canada 

B A N K OF M O N T R E A L 
o s v e n c r Cc Y o k s e S t r e e t s B r a n c h 

498 YONÇE STnSET 

1 5 8 2 . J O R O N I ° . . 5 : . . O N T B r a n c h , . . JA? . V . 1 0 1 9 3 7 

D E B I T M ] : Ï K . . 0 Z J1QI1PJAL , . . . .ST.X3A3HERI3 IE . . .ÄE. . , ...MONTREAL., 

: S 5CU.QQ 

.G.3a.ç.qu.e..A......Bï>i.tn.ell. -...Pr.e.s.ent...agai.n 

Accountant 





Form 914—23536 
Printed in Canada 

B A N K O F M O N T R E A L 
ca 

To -J 

ITEMS RETURNED 
Reasons Marked Thus—X 

Branch 

Bank stamp required 
Body and figures do not agree 
Signature irregular 
Post dated 
Not properly domiciled 
Endorsement irregular 
Not endorsed 
Guarantee endorsation 
Receipt not signed 
Receipt not properly signed 
No account 
Not sufficient funds •/ 
Instructions not to pay 
Present again 
Error in Listing 
Not entered on slip 
Not for us 
No exchange allowed 
Not sufficient exchange allowed 
Stamp Tax required 
Refer to drawer 
Send Direct 
If Drawn on Savings Dept. 

Must have book 



Febry £7th./£67 

G R O S V E N O R & Y O N G E S T R E E T S B R A N C H 
498 YONGE STREET 

'f/y. //> The Austrian Consulate . 

xx 
, F i f t y . . . . . . . . . . . 

(Post dated) 





Form 631-43280 
Printed in Canada 

B A N K OF M O N T R E A L 

Î ~ G R O S V . & Y O N G E S T R E E T S 
498 Y O N G E S T R E E T 

1-382 TORONTO. 5, ONT. Branch,.MÄR.1.1..Î337-. .19 

p r a i T Bank of Montréal. Drummond & St.Catherine Sts. . Montreal, P . ft« 

S 5 0 . ÜQ 
A 

Cheque .Britnell - Hot sufficient funds. 





Form 914—23536 
Printed in Canada 

B A N K O F M O N T R E A L 
-T V r 

^ Branch 

ITEMS RETURNED 
Reasons Marked Thus—X 

^ = 

Bank stamp required 
Body and figures do not agree 
Signature irregular 
Post dated 
Not properly domiciled 
Endorsement irregular 
Not endorsed 
Guarantee endorsation 
Receipt not signed 
Receipt not properly signed 

y No account 
' Not sufficient funds '*-

Instructions not to [Jay 
Present again 
Error in Listing 
Not entered on slip 
Not for us 

.-'.. No exchange allowed 
Not sufficient exchange allowed 
Stamp Tax required 
Refer to drawer 
Send Direct 
If Drawn on Savings Dept. 

Must have book 



March.JLOth î 7 

• r m i 
G R O S V E N O R 8C Y O N G E S T R E E T S B R A N C H 

498 YONGE STREET 

y 

ORDER. 

The Austrian Consulate. 50 . 00 

xx 

(Postdated) 





Form 630—43317 
P r i n t e r n Canada 

IMPORTANT 

S/A 2438 
BANK OF MONTREAL 

D R U M M O N D A S T . C A T H E R I N E ZTS. BR. 
120S ST. CATHERINE OT. W7ST 

1 -21.1.8 MONTREAL, QUEßRANCH March. 12 19 37 
Consulate General of Austria, 

906 Castle Building, 
Montreal© 

We have to notify you that your account has been charged with the following returned items:— 

Cheque of A* Britnell - Wot Sufficient Funds $50«00 
Cheque of A. Britnell - Present Again $50,00 

$ 100.00 

Please call at the Bank and receipt for these items. 

Manager 
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PICTURE 
F RAMfïMG 

OLD MASTERPIECES 
OLD PRINTS 
RARE BOOKS 
ANTIQUES 

ESTABLISHED LONDON, ENGLAND I873.-TORONTO, CANADA 1884 

ART AUCTIONEERS AND VALUATORS 

J i t l j t t 1 0 r i h t £ l I 3 * u t 

A r t (&ztlUttt& 
PHONE K1NGSDALE 1446 

876 YONGE STREET 

QL&vxxnta 5, C&imfra 

OLD PAINTINGS 
RESTORED 

STERLING SILVER 
SHEFFIELD PLATE 
FINE CHINA 
OBJETS D'ART 

Saturday 9.30 a.m 
March 13th 1937. 

The Consul General of Austria., 

1410 Stanley Street. 

Montreal. P.Q,. 

Dear S ir : . 

I very much regret that the Cheque we sent ,you was 

returned during my absence through sickness, I have just returned 

this morning and to confirm telegram that was sent to you yesterday 

I hasten to enclose you Bank order for $50.00 to cover the Cheque 

returned. 

Regretting the unfortunate incident. 

e - J Z t t X W V l z Z GSrJZnALKö?J$ULAT 

M O N T R E A L 

E a s é a é m l * MAR I g 1937 

IM: 6-/J ; /JélL .J,. 

R.W.L. 



C . N . T . «123. 

CLASS OF S E R V I C E S Y M B O L 

Full Rate Message 

Day Letter D L 

Night Message N M 

Night Letter N L 

If none of these three symbols 
appears after the check(number 
of words) this is a Full Rate 
message; otherwise its char-
acter is indicated by the symbol 
appearing after the check. 

D. E. GALLOWAY, ASSISTAMT VICE-PRESIDENT, TORONTO, ONT. 

Exclusive Connection 
with 

WESTERN UNION 
TELEGRAPH CO. 

Cable Service 
to all the World 

Money Transferred 
by Telegraph 

6 7 MOC 1 3 SUB TO CN ONLY 1 2 
STANDARD TIME 

FD TORONTO ONT 4 1 2 P M MAR 7 2 / 3 7 
A U S T R I A N CONSULATE 

bub m m m telegram 
' mo SLDG. BRANCH 

CATHERINE é, PEEL 8T? 

« EL. MARQ . 6 663 1 4 1 0 S T A N L E Y ST MONTREAL 

LAWRENCE AWAY S I C K THEREFORE BANK NOT ARRANGED MONEY ORDER M A I L E D 

TO COVER 

3 2 9 P M 

OS8TER3E3CH!$C^S 6E82R-MKONSULAT 
M O N T R E A L 

WR 13 1337 Eiâ &ïadtaa zm 

Jkoy £1. 



. m 

PICTURE 
FRAMING 

ESTABLISHED LONDON, EN G LAND I873.-TORONTC, CANADA 1884 OLD PAINTINGS 
RESTORED 

ART AUCTIONEERS AND VALUATORS 

J o l j t t I ß n h t d l . S u u t 
A r t k m m « " Ù n W 

»ILVER 
PLATE 

OLD MASTERPIECES 
OLD PRINTS 
RARE BOOKS 
ANTIQUES >RT 

1937 

The Consul General of Canada 

1410 Stanley Street 

Montreal. P.Q, 

Dear S ir : . 

We have just received your letter of the 5th inst 

this Saturday afternoon, and we are very sorry that this 

happened regarding the first Cheque which we gave you, but 

since we sent you these Cheques I regret that I have had 

Mr Britnell away from the business through sickness, 

However the Writer requests you under the circumstances to 

please have these Cheques redeposited and we will see that 

covering funds are placed in the Bank to take care of same. 

Once more regretting the incident and thanking you for 

your patience on our behalfi but we wish to assure you that 

we would not have had this happened if we could p o s s i b l e 

avoided it . 

E.W.L 



r Of M O N m j L 
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öLüvantsx 5 , (Esumîm 

Feb 20th 1927 

The Austrian Consulate 
General for Canada. 

1410 Stanley Street. 
Montreal P.Q,. 

Dear Sir : . 
Re M.F.ABELS ACC0U1IT. VIEMA, AUSTRIA. 

I am in reply to your favour of the 18th inst, 
regarding their account amounting to $382.00 it is a 
matter of much regret that I have not been able to have 
got this account settled beforeand the reason that I did not 
answer your letters before was nothing other than due to 
the fact that I simply didnt have the money to send on to you, 
however I am enclosing you two post dated Cheques for $50.00 
each one for Feb 27th &the other for the 10th of March 
which will be taken care of and then at the end of that time 
I will send you further payments on account to reduce the 
indebtedness and I wish to assure you that I am doing the 
very best X can during a very trying period. 

Yours very truly. 

E.1 

OESTEJffiEICHISCHES GEBERALKOasÙLfT 

M O N T R E A L 

Eiagakafaa eat. FEB. 2 2 1937 _ 

L. A.B. z&kSi J r ^ f à ^ f y e c L 
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BANK OF MONTREAL 
G R G S V E N O R I I G E C T S * ' 

ITEMS RETURNED * 
Reasons Marked Thus—X 

Bank stamp required 
Body and figures do not agree 
Signature irregular 
Post dated 
Not properly domiciled 

Endorsement irregular 
Not endorsed 
Guarantee endorsation 
Receipt not signed 
Receipt not properly signed 

y 
No account 

y Not sufficient funds ^ 
Instructions not to pay 
Present again 
Error in Listing 
Not entered on slip 
Not for us 

— - — . No exchange allowed 
Not sufficient exchange allowed 
Stamp Tax required 
Refer to drawer 

Send Direct 
If Drawn on Savings Dept. 

Must have book 



Form 630—43317 
Printed in Canada 

IMPORTANT 

BANK OF MONTREAL 
' , S • . • 

1205 S T . C A T : : : ' I N Ï ST . wzvnr 
1 - 2 1 1 8 M O N T R E A L , Q U E 

Branch 4 t h M a r . . 1937 

Consulate General of Austria, S/A #2438 
906 Castle Building, 

fhat your account has been charged with the following returned items:— $ 
50. 00 

Cheque; A. Britnell "Not Sufficient Funds" 

Please call at the Bank and receipt for these items. 

Manager/ 
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UNITED STATES - $25.Oft/for loss only. 
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906 Castle Building, 
Montreal, larch 5th, 1937, 

55/445 

Registered. 

John Britnell Son,Esq., 
876 Yonge Street, 
T o r o n t o 5, Ont. 

Dear Sirsï-
I have to refer to your letter to me of the 

20th ultimo with two post-dated cheques for & 50.00 for 
the Vienna firm &.P.ABELES, and to inform you that I have 
just been notified by my Bank that your first cheque, dated 
the 27th February, has not been honoured as there were not 
sufficient funds to cover it in your Bank. % Bank has, 
therefore, charged me with the $ 50.00 which I have deposited, 
and credited to the Vienna firm, already on tfee 27th ultimo. 

In order not to delay the settlement of this 
matter any longer I will inform the people in Vienna by cable 
that your cheque has not been honoured. I will also suggest 
to them to hand this matter over to their Lawyer in Toronto, 
'i^p will take the appropriate steps in regard to collecting 
the full claim. 

I regret very much that I am forced to advise 
the Vienna firm to hand this matter over to their Lawyer, but 
I can really see no way how this matter could ever be settled 
otherwise. I am, however, waiting at least two days before 
cabling the Vienna firm, in order to enable yiou to advise me 
i f you are now in a position to deposit the amount required 
for the coverage of these last two cheques. 

Yours truly>^ 

V 
Consul ^enerar of Austria 

for Canada. 

1 



906 Cae tie IHiildlijfT, 
: onlrsttl, ï^brttarf z&nû„ X r: ï?K 

John Britnell, Son, Esq»» 
87fc Tenge Str:et» 
T o r o n t o s , Ont* 

D&à* Stri-

ae* Moasra. M.'J?» AaEÜöäS & Casjpaqy* 

I have received to-day your letter of 
tine ilQîXi Jfobruary 2ast endowing two poet-dut <*»i 
cheque© for $ 50.00 oacSx, and in reply the Rît » fleh 
to infom you tîiai I arc advising the Vienna f l m 
of the ©entente for your letter« I saa, of course, 
not in a position to say r&ether they will M 
agreeable to your aaprcngeinent, bat I will let 
knew their decision vs soon as the reply is tr, ce i\e<2 
fro« the other side, 

i 
In the I am, 

Y «uro vary truly, 

C«stnul Gerwrul of Austria 
for Canada* 

?er* w « 
—J. / v ^ 



906 Castle Bail<tfti«*f 

I ontrer-.'l, bv\ itZ* I':Vruar 19,"?* 

Firma M, A T) e 1 e s è Company, 

W i e n , VI . » 

Hillergasee 42 - 44 . 

Betrifft : Firma John BHITHKXI», Son, Toronto» Ont. 

Wit Bc üug auf Ihr gesch. Sc^hn* iöen vera bebrüt* l . J . 

in der obs j tieften Angelegenheit beehrt eich das fM* icon-

sulat mitante ilea» dt©a heute, nuchdein uic Jlrma Britnell 

Son in Termite tvusnf 7%il aufgefordert worden ist , ihre 

Sebald endlich e innal au tilgen, ein Sahxeltou folgen den 

Wert lautre hi*1 rant n e ingelangt i&tt 

* „ . 1 am in receipt of your favour of the 18th iuetaii, 
"regarding Ihr account «f -Iteiars» K .F . Abelea, Vièuna, 

"amount ins to t 3a2.00, It le matte* of m c h regret that I 
•hare not been able to liave got this account settled before* 
"hand th* reason that I did not answer your letters before 
•was nothing other than due to the fart that I simply did not 
"have the money to pend on to you. However, I am emleolüg 
"you two post dated cheques for & 50 .00 each« One for 
"February 27th and "the other for tie 10th Stench which will be 
"taten care of and" then at the end of that tir« I '111 semi 
"you further payment a on account to re luce the indebtedness 
"and I fiish to aarure yoj. that I am doing; t"ie very best I can 
•during a very trying period . . . " 

Bern Schreiben der Torontoner Firma «v erden Sie gefl . 

entnehmen koerinen, dass nunmehr, nachdem der Firma abermals 

gedroht* wurde, dass Sie gezwungen waere^,gerichtliche 
falls sie ihre Schuld bei ihnen nicht bald t, 

Schritte gegen sie einzuleiten,^ zwei vordatierte 3chßckö 

ueber je 50 .— Bollar hieramts einlangten. Biese Schecks 



werden von der Bank dieses Amtes, bei der sie berei ts hinterlegt 

worden sind, an den betreffenden Tagen eingeloest und der ISrloes 

wird Ihnen wieder im Viege des Bundeskanzleramtes» AtlS .AKRTKB5 

ABGK38CT 2JERITB3% gegen Ende des Monates lîaerz zugehen* 

. Sollten Sie Jedogft fc tleœ Voricalogs der J*irma 

äritnell & Son in Toronto nicht einverstanden sein, so moechte es 

Ihnen das Generalkonsulat anhein®teilen, sich zveckB Eintreibung 
« * 

dea Schuldbetrages rait dem hiesige» Inkasr obuexo, dr® auch ein® 
« * t 

Vertretung in Toronto hat» in Verbindung zu setzen» Eine Beschrei-
* 

tung dee gerichtlichen V-iegee wird wohl in Hinblick m f die hohen 

Kosten nicht in "Präge kareoo !?ie durch eine Kueckfrage bei einem 

ißechtsanwalt in Montreal festgestellt mtrde» «Messt er. Sie zu dea 

Zv?ecke der Klageeinreichung sine« Mindestbetrag von $ 250»«* 1» 

vorhinein erlegen, was wohl m Toronto ebenfalls der Fallsr»ia wür-

de» Viel .deicht wird es doch angezeigt tu in, von der 7irma Brittle 11 

von Monat zu Monat wc ni estent kleinem« von f 50 .— oder 

so hereinzufordern, in dlefse-n ä » vollkoft eue if D?c)mng 

• des Scimliibetreges zu gelargen» Se tos» Jedoch béaafefcSct werden, dass 
< • • - • . . . 

Ihnen das Grneral.koi»ru3r»t' einer a l l fe i l igen f.rvüoren Entsohß iditng 

nicht vorgreifen « I i i» 

Efnfc von de» hiesigen Inkasrohuero Fred TL« Pope» 
« « 

276 St* Jaxse a Street Vi est» Montreal, Caj^da» ciiigoholte 

Ge s chae ft s karte mit der verzeichneten JSintrcihuiigskoTmißeion, 

wird Ihnen sur allfaelligen Gebrauchnahrae uebermit'elfc» 

Eine weitere 38hchrlcht, ob die hier erliegenden 

vor-datierten Schecks a uch honoriert worden sind, wird Ihnen 

um den Maerz hcru-n zugehen» 
Puer den Generalkonsul« 



55/424 

906 Castle Building-
Montreal* February 18th, 1937» 

John Britnell« Son« Esq. , 
Art 3>ealer, 
876 Yonge Street, 
T o r o n t o « Onto 

U H G E II T « 

Dear Siri-
Bei M. ff. ABBU'8, Vienna« Austria» 

With reference to ny last three letters to 
you which hare treated in the most uribusiness li3ee way* i . e . 
which you have not even answered so far , I ^ish to say that 
the firm in Vienna have again written me again asking me 
to prevail upon you to settle this account immediately, er, 
if you should fail doing so, to hand this mat ter over to a 
lawyer for collection« In this connection I wish to 
you that I aa not in a position to wait any longer for a 
setf. lement of the claim of the firm in Austria, arsi that I 
will , therefore« hand this mat er over to our lawyer in 
Toronto, if the amount of & 382»Ou is not forthcoming by 
next monday, the 22nd instant* 

You will quite appreciate the fact that 
the firm in Vienna cannot put this mot ter off any longer 
and that they insist in the collection of the outstanding 
amount; at the earliest date« 

Yours very truly. 

Consul äfene.ral of Austria 
for Cànada» 

^eri _ « V -



M. F. ABELES & C o m p . 

GEMÄLDE 
W I E N VI, Mxllergasse 42-44, Tel. B-27-4-33 

Telegr.-Adr. : A IESCO W I E N 
A . B. C. Code 5 th Edition 

Wien, 2 . Februar 1937 

Tit. 

Oesterreichisches Generalkonsul®^; f'ir Kanada 

Zu 86l/l6o9 

9o6, Castle Building 

Montreal 

+ + + + + + + + + + + 
Hierdurch gestatten wir uns auf unsere Forderung 

gegen die *irma Jöhn Britnell, Son Toronto zurückzukommen,welche 

nach der letzten an iäie gerichteten Mitteilung der Schuldnerin vor 

Weihnachten beglichen werden sollte. 

die Sbnung jedoch nicht erfolgt und scheint es daher,dass es energi* 

scherer Massnahmen bedarfen wird um die Ordnung der Angelegenheit zu 

erreichen. 

eines verlässlichen Rechtsanwaltes für den Fall zu bitten,dass Ihrer 

eigenen Betreibung der Sache nicht innerhalb der hiezu gestellten Frist 

durch Britnell Folge geleistet würde. Ebenso wären wir für Mitteilung 

sehr verbunden, welcher Vorschuss von diesem wegen der zu fordernden 

£ 383.- von uns verlangt werden würde um f'ir diesen sorgen zu könrB en. 

In iSrmanglung Ihres diesbezüglichen Berichtes ist 

Wir gestatten uns daher um eventuelle Bekanntgabe 

C J 



I 

55/290 
906 Castle Building, 
Montreal, January 29th, 1937» 

John Britnell» Son« Esq . , 
Art Dealer, 
876 Yonge Street, 
T o r o n t o , Oat* 

Dear S i n 

Bet Messrs«, M.g. Abe lea & Co . , Vienna» 

With reference to ray last tiro let ters 

to you of the 28th December and the 12th Januaiy last 

in regard to the above I would again ask you to please 

advise me what you intend to do in the matter* 

Hoping to bear from you in due course, 

Very truly yours, 

Consul General of Austria 
for Canada. 

Peri 

I am, 



aa^löf 

O Q O 

PC6 Castle Build ii^, 
Montreal, January ;uth, 1937« 

John Britncll, Sen, Xsç.,, 
Art Sealer, 
876 Yonge Street, 
T o r o n t o , Csto 

Dear Sirt-

Eet Messrs* M*g* Afreles & Co. , TTienna,Austria* 

With reference to my letters to you of the 
19th and E8tli ultimo in regard to the above, which have, so 
far. remained without an answer, Z now * iah to inform you 
that, upon instructions from the firti in Vienna, I will now 
have to institute the necessary steps in regard to the 
settlement of this matter should your payment not be 
forthcoming within the next week» X really cannot see any 
reason why yea have not favoured, me with a reply to ray 
lottere, and I am, therefore, at a loss to know when I may 
look forward to receiving the balance of your debt to the 
Tiesna firm* 

Tours truly. 



861/1780 

906 Castle Building* 
IfentieaJ, Beeember Üöth, 1936. 

John Britnell, Sea, Sgq. , 
Art Bealer* 
876 Yonge Street, 
T o r o n t o , , Ont* 

Bear Sir»-

Roe Messi'su g*g* ASMaa & Co. Vienna* 

ï tais» aiTaiïi the liberty of referring te 

your letter to lae of the <24th îfevember last.and te rgr 

replies thereto of the isfeth üoverber tnd 19th December 

last, and may c&y that X haue re ceired another letter 

to-day from the Vieana fir^i asking me to prevail upon 

yon to bring this matter to the earliest possible close* 

Messrs. Aboies * Company have also expressed tha hope 

that they »ay lock forward to receiving the outstanding 

balance before the end of this year* 

I should, therefore, a^reciate it very 

much if you would be se kind as te remit te me the balance 

immediately, and thanking yon for an early settlement, 

I am, 



M. F. ABELES & C o m p . 

GEMÄLDE 
W I E N VI, Mtllergasse 42-44, Tel. B=27-4=33 

Telegr.-Adr. : AEESCO W I E N 

A . B . C . Code 5th Edit ion 
yyjen 12.December 1936 

Tit 

Oesterreichisches Generalkonsulat f--r Kanada 

M o n t r e a l 

141o Stanley Street 

Zu No.8ol/l6o9 

Wir gelangten in öen Besitz Ihres Geehrten 

Schreibens vom 26.Novbr wegen unseres Schuldners Hohn Britneil, Son 
Toronto 

wonach dieser -"ber Ihr intensives Mahnen sich endlich zur Ordnung 

unserer Forderung durch Teilzahlung in 2 Wochen und des Restbetrages 

bis Weihnachten verpflichtete. 

gesetzte Wahrnehmung unserer Interessen und hoffen,dass diese durch 

die diesmaligen p^nctlichen Sahlungen Brithells zum angestrebten 

Siele fahren werden. 

Indem wir den weiteren Berichten in der Ange-

legenheit gerne entgegensehen, zeichnen wir 

Wir danken Ihnen verbindlichst f-r die unaus-

Hochachtungavoll 

M O N T R E A L 

Ein^ahisfca r a •• ? 3 1S36 



to6 Castle Building» 
Hont real, Dreeke* 19th, 1936® 

John Britneil, Son, Bgq«, 
Art Dealer, 
696 Yonge Street, 
T o r o n t o , 5 , Ont* 

Dear S i r » . 

Bas Heanrs« AKBI.ES ft Co», Vie»ia,Ans tria9 

of the 24th Bfrrember, and tc my reply thereto of the 

ulti>ao, in regard to the abore. 

A« the cheque for the 1»alance has not bee« 

forthcoming up to tfck present t lire, although you promised 

to send it in within the two weeks from the 24th ultimo, 1 

wou?d ask y eu to pleas« inform mo t*y return of mail whea 

Z may look forward receiving the balance of the claim 

against you* 

Hoping to hear from you fa-rourably in the next 

Wii: you kindly refer to your letter to rae 

few days, I am, 
Tours very truly, 

Pert 



? 

906 Caß tie Build i n g 
Montreal, Sbveriber 36tt\, 1936. 

861 /1 ,609 

John BHIYîHfcL, Son, Bb< i., 
876 Yonge Streßt, 
T O R O N T O , 5, Ont. 

Bear S i n -

Re i M o e r s . lUh, ABTO^S & Co . , Vienna. 

I thank you very nuch f or your lot ter 
of the iî4tii instant in regard to the above, the contenta 
of which I have oarefttlly noted» 

In reply thereto I wish to «ay that 
1 appreciate very ;nueh your advice that the fir*)) in 
Viaann m y look forward for a complete settlement of 
tücir claim against you by Cfcrt»t»aa* and looking 
foiMard va ce iva year next payment in about twe 
weeks from today, I am, 

Consul O c 

fc 
Per» 

Ve*y/f>nly your», 

of Aim tria 



V [ • f 

906 Castie Building, 
Ifcntro&l» am 26 . îfcvatf&e* 1936«, 

gVX'-"^ 

Firma M. F . A b e 1 e s & Company 

l a i 1 e n , Y I . t 

Hille rgaawe 42 » 44» 

Betrifft! Firma John BKIEtfTLL, Sen, Toronto, Ont» 

Baa Giineralkorsjulat beehrt sich mitzuteilen, duse 
m I 

es sofort nr.ch dem Birtlingen Ihres Schreibern vom 20» v.M* 

abermals mit dem encrçiseîten Ersuchen an die Texcntoabt- JXwm 

herangetreten i3t , ihre Schuld bei Hanoi bis Sttdc dieses J-ihres 

vollkomn^n su tilgen« Baehdem s#isiè dis Firma in Toronto 
V ; -

ergangene dieobe uegliche /ufferdsrung von derselben unbeantwor-

tet geblieben ist, f?älrngto heute von der Finna John Britaell, 

Son, auf ein Mahnschreibai eine Succhrift folgenden Inhaltes 

hieramt3 eint 

" . . . Your letters of recent date rcccivvd a<*d contente 
M no tad and we will be f e m r d i n g a choque on account at 
"least wi'ûhiu the uaxt two weeks. 

We sincerely hope that before Christies this account 
'"./ill be practically liquidated if not entirely. 

Trusting that you will bear rrith us foi' a short time 
"aore, we remain . . . . 

In diesem Zusammenhang moechte das Se ne r al ko nmilat 

bemerken, dr-es hieramts angenommen wird, dass rait dem Einlangen 



des ganzen Schuldbetrages nunmehr in Kuerze gerechnet werden 

kann* Auf jedem Fall wird das Generalkonsulat alles in seiner 

Macht stehende tun, tea diese Angelegenheit noch vor Ende dieses 

Jahres einem Abschlüsse znfttehre» zu koennen* 
» * « 

Eine weitere Mitteilung in diese? J^jgelegeuäeit, 

wird Ihnen in Kuerze zugehen* 

* Euer 
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Nov. 24, 1936. 

Consul General of Austria for Canada, 
906, Castle Building, 
Montreal, Que. 

Dear Sir: Re: Messrs. F. Iii. Abeles & Co., Vienna 

Your letter of recent date received and contents 
noted and we will "be forwarding a cheque on account at 
least within the next two weeks. 

We sincerely hope that before Christmas this acc-
ount will be practically liquidated if not entirely. 

Trusting that you will bear with us for a short 
time more, we remain, 

Yours sincerely, 

AB.B JOHN BRITNELL SOW. 

0- f j - r — • B - > r i . n » < ! « n i l " •» f ; r • V * ^ T 

-is* i. LU> A^Olll .<,»..te-ijUttrtLAwH^-yvrtl 

M O N T R E A L 
Ek.T.akaifaa tm. 'i, 

hàà: t?/ oit 



906 Castle Building» 
Montreal« .k»v?raoer ülct, 1936« 

581 

Johrt Brithell» Son» Esq.» 
876 Tonge Street» 
T o r o n t o 5 , Onto 

Bear Sir«» 

Bo I teres ra» M0 F . MgBgj as Co«, Vienna« 

X tools the liberty of writing you in the 

above natter on the 9th lap taut hut so fnr I have not 

"been favoured with your reply. A<« I would like to 

bring this matter to the earliest possible clone I should 

indeed be very grateful to you if yon w i l d be eo kind 

as to give this matter you* earliest possible attention» 

and thanking you* I am» 

Ye «y tr-jly'youro, 

Consul <*enerj£L /of Austria 



/ r il 

906 Castle Building, 
Montreal, Btovemuer 9th, 1936* 

John B r i t n e l l , Son, Esq . , 
876 Tenge Street, 
T o r o n t o 5 , Ont* 

Bear Stri-

ae 1 Mes ara. M* ff* AEC'Xi.3 & Co«, Vienna* 

With reference to your communication of 
the 301h September and to iter reply thereto of the 1st 
October last Z wish to inform you that the àxnre named 
firm in Vienna, Austria, has b i t t e n me again on October 
20th last enclosing a copy of their letter to you of the 
11th ultime* The firm in Vienna had requested me again 
to prevail upon you to bring this natter to the earliest 
possible close and they have also expressed the wish that 
you may be able te settle the outstanding amount of § 382,40 
before the end of this year* 

I sh <uld, the re fs& re, appreciate it very much 
if you would be so kind as to let me have another substantial 
payment for the Vienna firm at the very earlist convenience, 
and thanking you in advance, Z am. 

Very truly yours, 

Consul Gene raL of Austria 
for Canada. 

Per« 

J K^ 



M. F. ABELES & C omp. 
^ GEMÄLDE 
W I E N VI , MtlIerSasse 42-44, Tel. B=27-4=33 

Telesr.-Adr. : AL,ESCO WIEN 
A . B. C. Code 5 th Edition 

Wiei?/ ... O O T O - B E F - 2 o . t h 1 2 3 . 6 

Tit. 

^österreichisches Generalkonsulat fir Fanada 

F o n t r e a l 

9o6 Castle Building 

Zu No.861/1.335 

Wir bekennen uns zum Anpfange Ihres geschätzten 

Berichtes vom l .ds wegen John Britnell, Son, Toronto und erlauben uns 

hiefiir verbindlichst zu danken, ebenso für die Ueberweisung der erhalte-

nen ersten a conto-Zahlung von £ 15o.-

wir freuten uns durch Ihre erfolgreiche Inter-

vention zum Ziele zu gelangen und .geben uns der Höffnung hin,dass ds r 

Schuldner auch den verbliebenen rtest unserer Forderung begleichen wird, 

welcher sich gemäss beiliegender Briefabschrift auf $ 382.4o beläuft. 

Wie aus unserem Schreiben ersichtlich, stellten wir ihm die Bedingung, 

diesen Betrag in monatlichen ^aten bis ande d . J . zu ordnen und würden 

ergebenst bitten, die Angelegenheit weiter in ÎSvidenz halten zu wollen. 

Von unseren Lieferungen hat Britnell keine Bildar 

an die *"irma Blail lock Bros, zurückgegeben. 

Hochachtungsvoll 

CZSTOHESCHISCHES GENERALKONSULAT 
s 

M O N T R E A L -

NOV. 4 1936 D 

^ " ' ^ . i b u u o / U l i 

iPKUt* 



Vienna October 11 1936 

John Britnell , Son 

876 Yonge Street 

T o r o n t o 

Dear ^irs ; 

We received your letter of Sept 3o advising us of the 
remittance of $ 15o.- through the Austrian Consul General who in the 
meantime also confirmed its receipt. 

We feel somewhat relieved by this part payment ,but we 
could not, extend the final settlement up' to Christmas or even after that 
time which would mean another 3 or 4months delay. 

As your auditor will have informed ou we have not had any 
payment from you for a whole year i.e^since last October of $ 263. -
ana you now onl* started wi th abàut 1 /4 of the remaining balance which 
really amounted'to Ç 532.4o 

m r- , Now it will be reduced,to $ 382.4o by your pavment of 
I 15o.- and we insist tr at you pay this amount aS roast m- month"!y 
insf-.qlffifflTits before the end of the " year. 

In granting you this further extension we surel" enable 
you to settle the whole affair in an amicable way despite your unbusi-
nesslike proceedings up to this date. 

We are therefore informing the Consul General that we 
shall recede fron other steps as long as v0u remit us everv month at 
least $ 15o.- through his intermediation until the final settlement. 

As you also state that business has improved in a very 
satisfactory manner you will have no difficulty to square this old 
afiair in ths proposed way , besides it should'not be in 'our own wav 
for getting fresh consignments from us according to your sales and 
requirements. 

In any case you will clear the whole matter as soon as 
possible in your own interest. We cannot however content ourselves 
with such scarce remittances and your apologies, but must see our moneys 
come back much quicker than you demand "them. 

Trusting to have therefore another remittance in the 
course of this mont and remain, dear ù irs , „ , , 



t * 

S32 /US38 

JLSfLtiaSSb. 

906 Cuotlo Building» 
Montreal,am X.Oktober 1936« 

Flrou M* ?» A b e 1 c s & Cotjpt.ny 

in M e il , V I . , 
ïlillorgua; o 4H«44. 

Betr.» Firma John BHIT!f3i , Son, Toronto, Ont «t 
Ifcreiribrinpung einer Forderung» 

Unter Besugntthme auf Ihr Schreiben vom £2*Juli l . J . beehrt 

sich das Ck nesulkonsulut ml taute ilea,dass die ober- r.olmte Firma von dem 

Inhalte ddsaclbeu mit «Sem :;rauclsün in Kenntnis gesetzt '«vor&en ist,den 

Ihnen scljuldercdcn Betrug mûw zu neber. eisen und uieh gleichreit if; 

eine ^ f o te I I une noch uaverls&iftea Bilder elnsuaenden* Bio Firme. 

wurde auch uufgefordert^die auf der -el lung era&ehnten Bilde* der 

Firma Bl&lkleck Bros. ,Ltd», in îfontreal su Hirer weiteren Ve*jtaegQilg 

zu ueber^joben. Bio Fissau John Britneil, on» luit jedoch fumif in oie 

ergangene h.a*^uf orderungen nicht beantwortete heute gelangte jedoch 

ein Schreiben folgenden iiertlsutee hierorts ein» 

"Your letters received and regret exceedingly not sending 
"you a remittance before this* However, we are enclosing u cheque 
"for $ 150*00 und hope within a short time to hftvo jmtd up this 

' "entire outstanding account. 
We are writing the firm in Vienna directly, also endowing 

"a copy of our letter to you* * 
Thanking you for your kindness and eo m i do rut ion in this 

matte*, and again regretting the long delay, we are • • • • • • * 

Bern ober ; ahnten Schreiben wollen Sie gefl . entnehmen, dose 

Britneil, Son, nunmehr einen Teilbetrag dur Schuld von 

und zrmr den Betrug von k m n d . $ 150*« mittelst Seheck nnfaT 



ueberwieoon hat. Von dem Retrace von kuiad* $ . . . . . . . 150.«. 

surdon an Itonsulargebueîir lt* des fließenden Sah-
lungoauft rages . 0 3«* 

und als rank*Diskont von do* Bnrëc . . " 0 . 20 

in Abzug bracht » sodass ein 3bttobetroß von kanad* C 146 ,00 

verbleibt* Qas Bandeokanzlerumt, /JUU^föZUB ÄMßUSOEmiZ'x^ in 

^ i e n , I . , Ballhausplats, das von dieser ..«gclcgenhalt unter elitem 

in Kenntnis geoetat wird« v£rd ersucht. den ( l i g l U H t dos vorerwaehii» 

ten *kträges an Sie zur Auszahlung ku bringen« 

2wclai Svidcn-haltunr dieser Angolegcnbeit werden Sie 

ersucht» freundlichst anher Mitzuteilen, ob Ihnen betreff« Verfuepung 

der ven dor Toron toner Firma angeblich noch unverteatftcn Bilder inawi» 
ein dire;:te8 Schreiben von der ersehnten Finna 

schon zumkrtmen ist , da. die i l m i eich hlerueber mtûmt ttebe «lisait 

nicht goaeussert hat* 

3ns dencrrlkonoulat wird diese Abgelegen!« it nr. tua rl ich 

weiter im A«»s© behalten und an die i^rma Britnell , Son, ej«m Herein» 

brimr?unß der noch auootehanden l^orderunK la tetev*e wieder «te» m tare ton* 

Der Generalkonsul« 

truer in, e . h . 

ZLahl 86/lt535"A Montreal, am 1 . Oktober 1936* 
1 Beilage (Zahlungsauftragskopie Î. 

"üird dem 
Bundeskanzleramt, AUSWAERTISE AjmXBGBi 9HBXTB71» 

in W j e n 

mit dem Brauohen zur geneigten Kenntnisnahme in Vorlage gebracht, 
den Gegenwert des heute in der laufenden Dienotrechnung bee innahm-
ten Betrages von kanad* $ 146*80 ( Binhundertvierzigsechs kanad. Dol-
lar und Achtzig Cent) geneigtest an die ]?lrma H . F* A b o 1 e n , in 
W i e VI . , j j i^lergasoe 42-44, zur Auszahlung bringen zu wollen* 



Tlraa M# 3*. A b & 1 e e St 

in ïî 1 e n , TX«t *tile*&ß«t»« 

mo 

863/ Siubî-i 3$ Inii.-'I'i 3.3© 75 / J M S baiuft 
1 .335 einer Sfordoamg 

sant ^ufttsllung 
dec t inctbr.lc-
tr^TGn p£r* Joîûi 
Britnell, 
tSVSWlt»« Ont . ) 

IeuuemU I 3»—« U r e i to« l i s c h t 

Solln» . . . . . . . . « / • 

Montreal, aa 1* Oktober 1936« Be* 
XXXXXX 
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M. F. ABELES & C o m p . 

GEMÄLDE 
WIEN VI, Millersasse 42-44, Tel. B-27-4-33 

Telegr.-Adr.: ALES CO WIEN 
A . B. C. Code 5 * Edition 

Wien 3o.September 1936 

Löbl. 

Üesterreiohisohes Generalkonsulat 

M o n t r e a l 

Zu+No^86l/943 

Wir gestatten uns auf unsere vorgämgige Korrespondenz in 

üngelegenheit unserer Forderung gegen die J îrma John Britnell,Son, Toronto 

876 Yonge §t. 
zurückzukommen. 

Wach dem bohreiben deren Auditors vom vergangenen Monate 

Juli , welches er an das Generalkonsulat richtete, verpfändete er sein Ehren-

wort,dass wir ab September entsprechend hohe lieberweisungen erhalten w'irden. 

fir uns nochmals intervenieren zu wollen, falls Britnell die Angelegenheit 

nicht im September geordnet haben sollte, erlauben wir uns daher diese 

Bitte zu stellen und ihm hiebei andere Massnahmen durch unsere eventuelle 

Klage in Aufsicht zu stellen. 

Trotzdem haben wir solche diesen Monat nicht eiipfangen, noch 

sonstweiche Nachrichten des Schuldners. 

Von Ihrem szt» geschätzten Anbote daher Gebrauch machend, 

»»ir danken im Voraus verbindlichst far die neuerliche 

Bemühung und schliessen wir -üetourporto bei. * _ . 

p* * & • • _ 
i^r-^ssfja am 

M O N T R E A L 

OCT. 1 5 1936 

h 



£€ 3/1* 335 

9QÙ Gaß tie Bttila lag, 
Montréal» October lut» ll-3ö. 

John B r i t n e l l » Son, Esq. , 
876 Yoaga Street, 
T o r o n t o s » Oat* 

Dear Sirs 

Bet Ifog- rs. H, ?» A H ' S & Co.» Vienna«, 

Tills will aeknotrleüge , with thanks, the 
receipt of your let tar of the 30th ultimo in regard to 
the above, enclosing your cheque for the amount of 
# 150 .00 . In reply thereto I wish to infold you that 
Ï am transmitting this cnount to-day, le^a IP Cents 
for bank discount, to the fiwa in Vienna. 

I note with pleasure that you hope to 
be able to settle the entire outstanding amount within 
a short time, and that you have also written to the 
firm in Vienna directly in this regard* 

Hoping to receive another remittance at 
an early date, I am» 

Tours very truly. 

{ Thons* Guerin ) 
Consul General of Austria 

for Canada* 



PICTURE 
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Sept. 30, 1936. 

v - { • , g m 
mJL '-x; - » t , \ 

Austrian Consul General, 
1410 Stanley St . , 
Montreal, Q,ue. 

^ , f 1 ti M 

H : W 1 

. w f v 

Dear Sirs: 

Your letters received • nd regret 
exceedingly not sending a remittance before 
this. However we are enclosing a cheque for 
$150.00 and hope within a very short time to 
have paid up this entire outstanding account. 

Thanking you for your kindness and 
consideration in this matter and again regret-
ting our long delay, we remain, 

AB. M B . 

P.S. We are writing to M.F. Abeles to-day 
sending hitf a copy of the above letter. 

i 

Q£6TE38£iüHISCH£S SENEfiALKQ^SULAT 

M O N T R E A L 

tata&i m OCT. 1 1936 

t . * 

Yours very truly, 

JOHN BRITNELL. SOI 



ÖCVi . 303 
Montreal, September 24 th, 1956 

John B r i t n o l l Son, E m u , 
876 Y0n£e Street, 
T o r o n t o s , Ont. 

33er. r S irai» 

ReÎ 7,fecnre* K .P . /JEU'S & Co. , Vion- ç. 

With reference to my last three let e » 

to you of .August 3rd, 21et and 31ct laat, I not? wish 

to inform you tint I hate he en raquer» ted toy Moa...ra* 

K , P* /fceles to trie whatever steps Ï may deem 

necessary to tovia thin i« t c.r to an early cloue* I 

regret therefore to hare to say that in the e-vent tJiat 

this last urgent let er r.rmins still without reply 

it will toe necestary for mo to hand this matter over 

to the corjpetcnt authority, hut I do hope that end a 

s^ap will not toe nec-ssary and that a de tailed 

information w i l . he forthcoming now* 

Cons 



Montreal, August 31st, 1930» 

C6 3/1107 

John B r i t n e l l Sont Ss<i*» 
876 Yonge Street, 
T o r o n t o , Ont. 

Dear Sir„ 

X taJce tha liberty Jf again bringing to 

your attention riy let Ler to you of the 3rd August last and 

should indeed bo rery grateful to you if you T*;ould be so kind 

as to advise mo at your very earliest comronienoo the steps 

v/hieh you intend to talce in the matter of winding up the 

buoinena transaction which you had with Mes rs. M. y . Abe les 

& Co . , Vienna, Austria. 



Montreal, August 21st, 1936« 

863 /1 . 143 

John Britnell Son, Esq*, 
876 Tonge Street, 
T o r o n t o , Ont® 

Dear S ir , 

Bet Messrs* M* ?* ABL5J«ES & Co*, Vienna* 

Will you kindly refer to m letter to you 

of the 3rd August last in regard to the above, and should 

indeed be very grateful to you i f you would be so kind as 

to attend to this matter at your very earliest convenience* 

Tour a very truly, 

Consul General of Austria 
for Canada. 

Pert 



861/1041 

Montreal, -Arguât 3rd, 1936* 

John Br it m 11 Son, 3 sq . , 
876 Yonge Street, 
T0R02ÎT0, Ont. 

Bear Sir , 

Ret Messrs. M, g» .hJBbJJflS & Co . , Vienna. 

îtorther to your letter of the 11th July 
last and to my reply thereto of the 13th ultimo I wish 
to iitfOaa you that the above mentioned i'irm has requested 
me to once more coamnicate with you asking you to submit 
to më»or to the firm in Vienna direct,a list of tie 
pictures not yet sold and at the same tine to forward 
the pictures mentioned on the list to the Blalklock Bros. 
Ltd . , 307 Ccmnoa Stre et , Montreal, Qjta., for the Vienna 
firm. Mesnrs. M. jf, Mmlcs & Company would then get in 
touch with Blaikloek Bros, informing them of all further 
details. 

I should, therefore, appreciate it very 
much if you won-Id he so kind as to forward the unsold 
pictures to Messrs. Blaiklock Brau and also submit to me 
the list mentioned above. 

X also wish to say that firm in Vienna 
expects the settlement of their outstanding claim by 
the beginning of September nost* 

Yours very truly, 

Consul Generajrl^f Ausfc ria 
for 

Pert 

3 



M F. ABELES & C o m D. 
GEMÄLDE 

WIEN VI, Millergasse 42-44, Tel. B=27-4=33 

Telegr.-Adr. : ALESCO WIEN , V /* \ 
A.B.C.Code 5th Edition \ A | \ 22.Juli 1936 

J V J „ V V Wien-, 
* T*i \ 

» 

Löbl. 

uesterreichisches Generalkonsulat für Kanada 

M o n t r e a l 

Zu in o .861/943 

Wir bekennen uns zum ampfange ihres geschätzten 

Berichtes vom 13.ds in machen John Britnell, Son, Toronto und dank® 

ihnen verbindlichst für die prompte intervention, welche den Dchuldner 

veranlasste die itegulirung unserer Forderung ab September zu versprechen. 

wach unseren früheren Erfahrungen mit ihm messen 

wir jedoch dieser Zusage nur geringen nett bei und glauben unser a iä oo 

bei ihm besser dadurch einzuschränken, wenn wir jene »»are tfon ihm zuifck-. 

nehmen würden, welche er nach angäbe seines Accountant noch unverkaif t 

von uns besitzt. 

wir wären in der ^age solche eventuell ander-

weitig in Kanada selbst zu verwenden durch uebergabe an solventere Ab-

nehmer, wenn Britnell sie uns zur Verfügung stellen würde. 

JJa wir selbst nach -Anrufung ihrer Intervent® on 

mit ihm nicht mehr in directe Korrespondenz treten können, erlauben wir 

uns daher die höfl.bitte zu stellen, sein Schreiben dahin zu beantworten, 

eine Aufstellung, jener Bilder zu liefern, welche er angeblich von urs 

noch unverkauft besitzt und solche baldmöglichst der Firma 

Blaiklock Bros.Ltd. in Montreal 3o7 Common "treet zu unserer Verfügung 

zuzusenden. sobald uns letztere deren ampfang anzeigte, werden wir 

ihnen dies bekanntgeben, sowie die hiefür geleistete Gutschrift/ um be-

züglich 



Eintreibung des eventuell verbliebenen ^stsaldos #,iiber weitere 

•Schritte Geeignetes zu veranlassen. 

Die Anfrage wegen jenes ^agerbestandes und deren Beant-

wortung werden auch die Stichhaltigkeit oder deren Gegenteilig 

jener Behauptung erweisen. 

wie Aufrechterhaltung des Briefwechsels mit BritneU 

wird demselben auch den klauben benehmen,dass die -ngelegenhei t 

durch das Schreiben seines Accountant erledigt wurde und er da» 

durch wieder ^eit gewann die Ordnung der "ache hinauszuschieben. 

«ir.bitten daher erneut um ihre w/ weitere Bemühung 

im angegebenen ^inne und danken hiefür im »oraus verbindlichst. 

üo chach t ungsvo11 

1 ^etourporto ^ C / f ' ^ ^ ^ 1 ^ ^ ^ 

OIJTE^EFCHISCHES GENERALKONSULAT 
M O N T R E A L 

fej«»«. A u a 3 » » 

m i d - J * * > 
'v 



Hon realr sm 13. Juli 193C. 

861/343 

; "Beilage, 
An die Firma M. P . A b e l e s & Company 

..la * > g-ji ». P-«»' 

ULllergas^e 42 - 44. 

Das Generalkonsulat bestaetigt den Cmpfang Ihres 

Sehreihens vom 17. Juni l . J« und beehrt sich mitzuteilen, 

da sc es sich sofort nach dem einlangen desselben siungemaess 

mit der Firma John B r i t n e l l , Con, 876 Yonge Street, 

ï o r o n t o , Ont., in Yerbindung gesetzt und diese Firma 

aufgefordert hat, den noch ausstehenden Betrag von > 526.-
0 

ehebaldiget zu begliiibhn. IÜezu hat sie die îorontoner 

Pinna 'laut des abschriftlich« zur Kenntnisnahme anverwahrt 

mitfolgenden Antwortschreibens geaäussert. 

Su diesem Schreiben erlaubt sich das Generalkonsulat 

zu bemerken, dass sich eine hieraiatliche Intervention bei 

der Firma in Toronto lediglich auf eine guetige Linflussnahme, 

die Forderung endlich zu tilgen, bewegen muss. Aussergericht-

liche Mittel, saeumige Schuldner zur Crfuellung i rer Verbind-

lichkeiten zu zwingen, stehen diesem Amte leider nicht zur 

Verfuegung. Das Generalkonsulat koennte ihnen lediglich 

den Kamen und die Adresse eines diesem Amte bekannten Rechts-

anwaltes bekanntgeben, mit dem Sie sich fuer den Pall, dass 

Sie diese Angelegenheit demselben uebergeben wollen, in 



Verbin ung setzen koennten. Es muss jedoch erv.-aehnt werden, dass 

gerichtliche Verfahren hierzulande sehr kostspielig sind und 

Rechtsanwaelte groerstenteilE voi Einleitung irgend welcher 
• • . * 

Schritte auf den Erlag der zu ,$e\;aert igenden Kosten "bestehen, 

Js vaierde sich daher cm fehlen, mit einer «ei terverfolgung dieser 

Angelegenheit doch noc ; bis anfangs September 1 # J . zuzuwarten. 
* * 

Zu diesem Zeitpunkte wuerde Dich das Generalkonsulat sodann noch 
' • t 

einmal mit der Firma in Toronto in Verbindung setzen und diese Firma 

unter Androhung der Klag- zur Einloc-sun der in iîeds .-tobenden Wech-

sel verhalten. * * 

in dieser Angelegenheit mit Intéressé entgegen und gibt der Hoff-

nung Ausdruck, da«-; die Hrraa Brithell, Son, diese Angelegenheit 

ras Generalkonsulat d eht daher Ihren weiteren Weisungen 

doch bis anfangs September einer Erledigt«] 

Der Der 



\ 

Montreal, July 13th, 1936 

liessrs. John B r i t n e l l , Sou, 
876 Yonge Street, 
T O R O N T O , Ont. Ont. 

» 

Dear Sirs t 

I "beg to acknowledge the receipt of your 

861/043 

communication of the 11th instant in regard io the 

outstanding claim of -v 526.00 to Ileetsrb» 1 . i'. Al-^SS 

& Comparçr in Vienna, Austria, and may nay that I am 

passing this information on to-day to the firm in 

Vienna. I f I should hear anything further in this 

matter I will take the liberty of commun!eating with 

you again. 

Y~-oura very truly, 

Consul Ge .ustria 
fc 

Per» 

N <0 
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QLarxxnla T ^ n n ( 2 C 
July 11, 1936, 

Austrian Consulate General for Canada, 
1410 Stanley St . , 
Montreal, Q,ue. 

Ref. # 861/914 
Dear Sir: 

In reply to your favor of the 7th inst. relative 
to M.F. Abeles & Co. account of Wien Austria, amounting 
to $526.00. The writer wishes to apologize on behalf of 
this company for the non-attention of your letter to us 
of the 27th ulto. This was occassioned by the fact that 
Mr. Albert Britnell has been away during this period and 
upon his return has taken this matter up with me relative 
to getting down to some arrangements regarding the settle-
ment of this account. 

I might mention that the writer is an Auditor and 
Consultant Accountant, and has be n engaged here for the 
past few weeks with a view to adjusting the financial 
situation, which I might mention is very low, as at this 
particular period of the year this type of business is 
practically at a standstill. 

I find on checking over their account there is 
still a large percentage of their Pictures un-sold, and 
the small amount of cash obtainable at this period of 
the year does not allow for any payments other than for 
current operating expenses. Therefore for the next 
six weeks to be perfectly frank with you I cannot anticip-
ate much relief to allow for any peyments other than 
emergency items such as already mentioned. 

I have explained this in rather lengthy detail 
but I am anxious for you to understand the true situation 
as it actually exists at the present time, but as I have 
already told you I have been engaged here to regulate the 
financial problems and I am going to give you my word, 
that the first payments, relative to outstanding accounts 
is going to be directed towards Messrs. M. F. Abeles inter 
ests, and payments of a substantial nature should commence 
according to the best of my knowledge about the first of 
September, when business should resume its normal activity 
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However, I have no hesitancy in saying that, 
although it may seem that we have been very unbusiness-
like in our dealings with you, I feel perfectly certain 
that this will be straightened up to the satisfaction 
of all parties concerned. 

I regret that this account has been so neglected 
but the only explanation is that, not Jaiowing how to 
handle it, to use a paradox, it was never handled at all, I 
remain, 

Yours very truly, 

EWL.AMB. 

"TAUT 

0UTEÜBE1CHISCHES SE^HALKONSULAT 

MONTREAL 

r;,^* - j i l H 
LM . « a . J^L ^ 



863/914 
îiïontreal, July 7th, 1936, 

John B r i t n e i l , Son, 
876 Yonge Street, 
T Û H 0 II T 0 , Ont* 

Boar Sir, » 

I took the liberty of writing to y erst on 

the 27th ultima in regard to the settlerssnt of a claim 

against you hy the firm in Vienna, Mesura* K» F* Abele« 

& Company, but so far iwive not been favoured rith a r^ply* 

I should, therefore, appreciate it very -mich if you r;ould 

be so kind as to attend to this patter at ycur earliest 

possible convenience* 

Per* 



7 
M o n t r e a l , J * 2 7 t h , "1936, 

Hr* Jolta Britnell, Son, 
876 Yonge Street, 
TOBOETO, Ont. 

Dear Sir, 

I have received to-day a letter from îîessrs» 
II, f • A b e 1 e s & Con©any, Vienna, Austria» ennlo^ing copies 
of your correspondence with then, informing rte that two drafts 
for a total of $ 526*00, which arc at the present time in the 
hands of Messsrs. Bl: ilclock Bros., Montreal, Qjtt • , and vxq long 
overdue, are still awaiting settlement« In view of the fact that 
the Vienna firm is not willing to wait any longer for a settlement 
of their claim they have requested me to loo2c after their interests 
and to approach ycu in this regard in their behalf. 

I should appreciate it ver^ much therefore if you 
could see your way clear in having this matter settled at the 
very earliest date, advising this office at the same time what 
you intend to do in this regard« 

1 may add that Messrs. Ahilos huvr asked me in the 
case,that the letter from this office should not have the desired 
effect and that this matter still remains unsettled, to institute 
whatever steps I may deem necessary to have their outstanding claim 
pa|d to then without any further delfey. 

An early reply would be very much appreciated* 

Yours vêèy tauly, 
Consul General of Austria 

for Canftdft^ 



M F. ABELES & C omp. 
GEMÄLDE 

W I E N VI, MillerSasse 42-44, Tel. B=27-4=33 

Telegr.-Adr. : AEESCO WIEN 
A . B. C. Code 5 A Edition 

Wien, 17. Juni 1936 

T i t . C«raKEHfSSHES GSâSHALKOîîCULÂT 

Uesterreichisches Generalkonsulat - in , ^-^L 
141o Stanley -treet * 2 7 1936 , 

9o6 Castle Buildg A 7 • " t t 
M o n t r e a l Se \çva /LJU 

üeber Empfehlung der Handelskammer hierselbst ge-
statten wir uns hierdurch um Ihre geschätzte intervention in folgender 
Angelegenheit zu bitten : 

Wir traten im Jahre 1934 mit der ü'irma 
John Britnell, Son 

Art Galleries and Art Auctioneers 
876 ïonge street 

Toronto 
in geschäftliche »erbindung, da sie sich für unsere tremälde, welche wir 
an Wiederverkaufer liefern, interessierte .nachdem sie solche bisher 
indirect bezogen hatte. 

hiefür sollte Zahlung binnen 3o ïagen nach Ankunft 
der »»are in Toronto erfolgen, doch ergab sich schon beim ersten uresdaa fte 
eine Verzögerung darin, die nach den uns gemachten Mitteilungen auf das 
»erschulden eines infolgedessen entlassenen angestellten zurückzuführen 
gewesen wäre. 

Wir sollten jedoch weiter jeden Monat neue ähnliche 
Sendungen folgen lassen, die gegen ücceptirung unserer Abgaben je zur 
Hälfte in 3o und 6o 'l?agen regulirt werden sollten. 

demzufolge sandten wir am 5.April 1935 fur -#2 5o.-
" 7. Juni " " 2 63 
" 4.Juli " rt 276.-
" 4.Oct. " " 214.-

durch die firma Schenker & Uo. »welche gegen Ausfolgung der Ware für die 
erstgenannten 3 Sendungen jene vereinbarten Accepte erhielten. 

Mit Ausnahme jener für die Lieferung vom 7.Juni 35 
im Betrage von ç 263.- wurden jedoch weder die Wechsel für die Seid un^a 
vom 5.April und 4.Juli 1935 eingelöst, noch die letzte Sendung vom 4,0ctlr 
überhaupt übernommen. 

Wir verfügten daher über letztere anderweitig, a achcb 
sie nicht länger am ^ollamte lagern durfte. 

Wir haben jedoch von Britnell noch die Bezahlung 
von $ 25o.- für Rechnung 5.*pril 
und * 276.- " do. 4.Juli 
zus.$ 526.- zu fordern. 



M F. ABELES & C o m p. 
GEMÄLDE 

W I E N VI, Millersasse 42-44, Tel. B=27-4=33 

Telegr.-Adr. : ALES CO WIEN 
A . B. C. Code 5 th Edition 

17.Juni 1936 
Wien, 

I I . 

Zufolge seines letzten an uns gerichteten Schreibens vom 4.März, 
dessen Abschrift wir beilegen, wollte er die 2 Accepte zu je $ 138.-
mit einer neuerlichen Kristerstreckung einlösen, die wir ihm laut 
unserem ebenfalls in Kopie beiliegenden Schreiben vom 19.Märzi bis 
3o.April resp. 3o.Mai zugestanden. Trotzdem wurde auch diese Zusage 
nicht eingehalten. 

Ebenso waren wir nicht imstande ihn zur Zahlung der ausserdem 
offenstehenden 2 Abschnitte zu je § 125.- für unsere Lieferung vom 
5.april 1935 veranlassen. 

In Anbetracht dieses Gebarens,welches nur darauf abzielte uns âu 
Lieferungen zu veranlassen, ohne deren ^egulirung in allen Fällen zu 
beabsichtigen »dürften sich energischere Massnahmen* gegen den Öchii dner 
als unabweisbar erweisen. 

mir gestatten uns daher um solche gegebenenfalls zu bit ten,falls 
•r auf Ihre an ihn gerichtete Mahnung sich nicht zur ehesten und ge-
sicherten Ordnung unserer Forderung verstehen sollte. 

Die eventuell einzuschlagenden Schritte überlassen wir Ihrer Be-
urteilung,i erklären uns jeèdch mit diesen im Voraus einverstanden, 
ebenso mit der i'ragung eventueller Kosten. 

Die betreffenden Wechsel »welche B. nicht einlöste befinden sich 
vorläufig in Verwahrung der Firma Blaiklock Bros, dort 

welche auch weitere Auskünfte in der Angelegenheit für uns erteilen 
würde. 

wir schliessen vorläufig Ketourmarke für ihre geschätzte üntwort 
bei und bitten ev. um Mitteilung welche sonstige Spesen für Ihre 
erbetene intervention wir zu decken hatten um dies zu veranlassen. 

Indem wir im Voraus für die Wahrnehmung unserer Interessen iar-
bindlichst danken, zeichnen wir 

3o7 Common Street 

Hochachtungsvoll 



March 2© 19?6 

John Britneil, 3ön 

876 Yonge Street 

T o r o n t o 

Dear tiirs 

We wrote yeu yetseruay coafirming the receipt of 

your letter of March 4 . 

Contrary to our 4dvica that üesnsra. Blaiklack v/ill 

present you the 2 nates of § 138.- for payment on April aari !!ay 2o 

we were informed in the meantime by their ,)geat8 here that thi< w©uld 

not be feasable. It is therefore necessary for you to accept n e w 

Bills for which purpose they ?ill be submitted to you by oar Broiera . 

So as to ensure however these payments in any case we net you 

in extending their dates to April 3© anci May 3©. 

We hope you will appreciate this new regarâ fer the 

state of business although you consider it to be on the upward tr?'rö , 

but we expect in any case that you will not cause r.ny new ô lay in 

accepting these new Bills and in preparing yourselves for their pay-

ment when due. 

We trust that you equally oloi^eä in the meantime 

our last nhi orient with the 3 rolls to settle -îls© this matter. 

It would be to our mutual advantage as we hav* 

created a number of new lines which are very saleable and eapeci illy 

suited for your Auction sales. Besides you never had occasion to test 

our higherclass Paintings a3 supplied te other ^ealers in the Dominion 

of which we enclose a few photos, but we consider it necessary t<s have 

the old differences squared up before offering them. 

Trusting to bear soon from "Sssrn.Blaiklock of your 

payments we remain, dear ü irs , 

ft M I L L l ^ s ü ^ - T -, 
JEU. « 27-4-33 . 



March 19 1936 

J®ha Britaell, San 
876 ïonge Street 
Toronto 

Dear Sirs 

We rsceivcd yours of larch 4 with hich we are so fur 
content aa it is year first news since last October. 

"e shall not hawever dwell aa this procedure as we la y more 
stress on y oar new assurance th^t you will straighten out all pending 
matters and hone tfc tbthis time we may rely on it . 

-»iessrs. B l a i k l a o k Brus, will have infarr. d you 
that Ohey still hold our 1 *st shipment f$r you and v ill send you the 
3 rails aa yau will call for them which we expect a ill happen as yau 
say within the next fev\ deys. The payment a f such petty amounts a3 
I 68.-, 69.- and 77.~ uhould really nat ore .ta any difficulties 
t a necessitate all these delays ana inconveniences. 

We note furthermore that you wish to settle at last* also 
the ü Bills at $ 138.- each for our Invoice of July 4th 1935 ; taau.i-
tiag to $ 276.- at 3o and Go days effaring ta send our Brakers 
aew ay tes. »'"a hope we may trust in these payments and have given 
-Messrs.Blaiklock aur assent ta present yau the aid Bills at the dates 
af A p r i l 2ath and M a y 2ath for which please therefare 
prepare yaurselvea accardingly in time. Shauld yau hawever prefer 
ta remit «fessrs. Blaiklack the respective amauats in the direct way 
yau Wauld have to do so 5 days before the^e Bills will be pressa ted 

t o y o u so that they oaa withdraw them in time. 

In aay case we expect however that this new promise will 
really be kept and not only meant to appease us again without a serious 
inteatian to fulfil it . 

You do not mention however the other 2 unnaifi Bills of % 125 
each for our( second)shipmeat dated April 6th 1935 aad amounting to $ 25* 
and which so far have »either been settled although you paid in the 
meantime the 2 Bi$ls of $ 132.5o each for our (third) shipment of 
Ju le 7th 1935 which amoü ited ta $ 263.-

Yau see what canftsians year nan-payments cause us in very 
way and we are afraid that yau have na oantral yaurselves af your ob'liga-
tians judging from the fact that yau anly mention 2 outstanding Bills 
whilst they are actually 4 i . e . 2 older ones at A 125.- each nnd 

2 later " " " 138.- " 



«larch 19 1936 

J .B. I I . 

We silBs had already various debitnote3 for you on account of 
tfee protest-charges far your unpaid Bills and other expenses caused 
thareby for which we shall furnish a statement after you will have 
settled the pending matters . W« repeat that these consist of the 
before-mentioned 4 Bills amounting totally to $ 513.-
anè our last shipment Oct4 " w n " 214.-

Unneoessary to state that we need our moneys as well as any 
businessmen and if we have shown you all possible consideration during 
the tirce that business a® bad it weuld be your duty now that trade 
has picked up again to honor your signature on the old Bills without the 
le&st delay to square this painful affair. Besides you should also 
withdraw ©ur last shipment as soon as possible as it is now well nigh 
5 months that it is kept for you. 

•e regretted t© hear that our pictures of shipment July 4 
wore not 30 saleable, but you nevei complainsd about it before, ever-
theleos you baliave to sell thsa also at .your next Auctions. 

/ ù • 
Wo now expect to hear from you by return of mail that you 

complied with our various requests and proving that you Justified éur 
belief in your new assurances and promises. 

These differences should neally not stand iu the way of a new 
development of ©ur connection , especially as you expect an improvetiïfc t 
of the pioture-busines3. 
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John Britnell, Soa 

876 Yonge Street 

Montreal 

Abschrift dessen ^chreibens vom 4.T®trz 1936 

M.F.Abeles & Comp. 
Wien VI . 
Millergasse 42~44. 

Dear ^irs 1 

Enclosed please find a letter as mailed to your 

Brokers, we are sorry that this matter has been neglected for so 

long, but business has not been very good and the last shipment of 

pictures have not been selling at all, but as you will notice in 

the letter enclosed we ate going to have a series of "uction sales 

within a short time and we feel sure that the pictures can be sold 

at that time. 

You must think that our ways of doing btisiness are 
very strange, but this is not our usual way of procedure but and I 
must repeat myself business has been so bad the past 6 months that 
we did not know just what to do. However it has picked up conside-
rably the last month or so and we are once more on our feet. 

Hoping that you will forgive our delay and being in 
business yourself you can understand our situation and sincerely 
awaiting a favorable reply we remain, d 

Yours very truly 

John Britnell, S0n 



w 

John Britnell, ^on 

876 Yonge Street 

Montreal 

Abschrift dessen öchreibens von 4.März 1936 

Blaiklock brothers Ltd. 

3o7 üommon Street 

Montreal, ^anada 

•L 

Dear *irs ; 

With reference to the shipment that you have from 
M.*1.Abeles & Co. we would ask you if you still have them on hand to 
send us according to the enclosed Invoice roll No.l c .o .d . and we 
hope to pick up the other parcels within the next few days. 

Now with regard to the drafts which are ourstanding to Abeles 

& Co. would it be possible or would you care if we sent you two notes 

for the amount $ 138.- at 3o and 6o days, we would be glad to try and 

straighten this matter out, but unfortunately the ^iotures which we 

received in the last shipment, are not selling like our previous ship-

ments. But we are not worrying because the season is on and we expect 

to have a series of "Miction sales within the next few weeks. 

Kindly let usknow about this at once and we will prepare 

ourselves accordingly. Thanking your for yor-r patience and regretting 

thç delay and inconveience we may have cr-used to you we remain, 

Yours truly 

John Britnell, Son 


